In August of 2011, a ruling in the United States District Courts held that the West Virginia Department of 

Environmental Protection (WVDEP) was required to obtain Clean Water Act section 402 NPDES permits 

and meet prevailing water quality standards for one hundred sixty-eight (168) Bond Forfeiture sites scattered 

throughout West Virginia. As part of the judgment, the DEP was required to provide a site inventory, 

sampling data, a priority ranking of sites, a summary of the costs to achieve compliance, and a schedule 

detailing the corrective actions.